

**INDEX TO
LAWS, JOINT RESOLUTIONS AND
EXECUTIVE PLANS**

References are to Page (P.L.) Numbers

ABANDONED PROPERTY	
Motor vehicles, cigarette tax, unclaimed, disposition	96
ABUSE	
Protection From Abuse Act, adults and children, same household, procedure and remedies	1090
ACCIDENTS	
Individual Accident and Sickness Insurance Minimum Standards Act, enact- ment	123
ACCOUNTANTS	
C.P.A. Law, reenactment, omnibus amendments	1280
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS	
Wills, testator	434
ADMINISTRATIVE CODE	
Consumer Advocate office, Department, Justice, temporary	903
Crime Victim's Compensation Board	
Definitions, effective date	1305
Powers, duties	574
Departments	
General Services, publication payments	1305
Public Welfare, facilities, deletions, name changes, boards of trustees, etc...	1011
Hollidaysburg State Hospital, name changed; transfer authorized from Departments, Public Welfare to Military Affairs; veterans' home	1048
Navigation Commission for the Delaware River, departmental administrative board, Department, Commerce	980
Pennsylvania State Oral School for the Deaf, name change; purchases, in- stitutions within Department, Education, no competitive bidding, less than \$1,500	986
Workmen's Compensation Appeal Board, appointed; Pennsylvania Historical and Musuem Commission, police powers	448
ADOPTION	
Venue changes	161
ADVERTISING	
Contract bids, required amount increased	
Boroughs	1236
Cities	
Second class	1142
Third class	1140
Counties	
Second, Second A class	1148
Third to eighth class	1146
Municipality authorities	1149

ADVERTISING—Cont'd

Contract bids, required amount increased—Cont'd	
Parking authorities	1153
Political subdivisions	
Flood control projects	1152
Joint purchases	1151
Towns	1143
Townships	
First class	1135
Second class	1137
Legal, provisions codified; Commonwealth documents	877
Ordinances, proposed, titles and summarizations	
Boroughs	93
Counties, third to eighth class	532
Towns	531
Townships	
First class	410
Second class	94
Resolutions, townships, first class, titles, summaries in lieu of entire text ..	410

AFFIDAVITS

Wills, witnesses	434
------------------------	-----

AGE

Commissioners of deeds, eligibility, reduced to 18	8
Inheritance or possession of real property disability, majority reduced from 21 to 18	7
Statutory rape, changes	120

AGRICULTURE

Certain regulations prohibited	1263
Cooperative Agricultural Association Act, omnibus amendments	1253
Dealers, farm produce, omnibus amendments	83
Food grading, grapes excluded from act; "closed package" redefined; entry on premises, departmental agents, limitation	922
Lands, assessment for municipal improvements, exemption	148
Pennsylvania Seed Act, definition added, sale of uncertified seed prohibited..	1157
Plant pests, Fruit Tree Improvement Program	151
Preferential farm land assessments, school subsidies, special consideration...	143

AIR POLLUTION CONTROL ACT

Certain agricultural regulations prohibited	1263
---	------

ALLEGHENY COUNTY

Real estate taxes, payment, discount eliminated	58
---	----

AMBULANCE SERVICES

Volunteer	
Employment of minors	130
Fighting fire on State property, authorized entrance; legal advice from Attorney General in connection with	459
Loans	1036

ANIMALS

Bears, protection, damage claims, amount expendable by Game Commission increased	930
--	-----

APPEALS

Unemployment compensation, employer, employe increase period of limitations	113
---	-----

APPROPRIATIONS

See also CAPITAL BUDGET

Consumer Advocate office, Department, Justice 903
 Department, Commerce, Navigation Commission for the Delaware River .. 980
 Legislative Reference Bureau, publication, consolidated statutes, amount and
 period changes 914
 Lincoln University 874
 Penn State University 862
 Temple University 866
 Tourist promotion agencies
 Townships, first class 160
 Townships, second class 159
 University of Pittsburgh 870

ARBITRATION

Department, Agriculture, farm produce, services authorized 83
 Public Employe Relations Act, costs 142

ARMSTRONG COUNTY HEALTH CENTER, INC.

Commonwealth realty, sublease Geriatrics Center 100

ART MUSEUMS

Liquor licenses 527

ASSESSMENTS

Agricultural land, municipal improvements, exemption 148
 Business improvement districts 566
 Counties, notices, further provisions 852, 854
 Preferential farm and forest lands, school subsidies 143
 Tax levy following county-wide reassessment 422, 432
 Workmen's compensation, insurers, self-insurers, administration of act 2

ATTORNEY GENERAL

Election, qualifications 1313
 Legal advice to volunteer firemen, ambulance, rescue companies fighting fire
 on State property 459
 Mobile Home Park Rights Act, enforcement 1176
 Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law, powers and duties .. 1166

AUDIOLOGY

Registration, regulation 1182

AUDITORS

Counties, second to eighth classes, compensation 1111
 Towns, appointment of independent 541

AUDITS

Reports, boroughs, filing with Department, Transportation 9

AUTHORITIES

Industrial and commercial development, exemptions from taxation 81
 Municipality, advertising, contract bids, required amount increased 1149
 Pennsylvania Transportation Assistance, capital budget 1975-1976, project,
 itemization, authorization 97

BAKERIES

Employes, physical examinations; certain diseases, employment prohibited... 920

BANKS AND BANKING

Consumer credit, amount and duration, changes 36
 Multiple party accounts, decedents, estates, fiduciaries 547

BARBED WIRE

Fences, highways, use of authorized 71

BARBERS AND BARBER SHOPS

Omnibus amendments 1267

BEAUTY CULTURE

Shops, management; temporary registration certificates 1027

BENSALEM TOWNSHIP, BUCKS COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance from Department, General Services,
recreation use or reversion 1227

BEVERAGES

Non-alcoholic, sugar content further defined 397

BICENTENNIAL COMMITTEES

Liquor, special occasion permits, expiration December 31, 1976 1095

BIDS

Advertising, required amount increased

 Boroughs 1236

 Cities

 Second class 1142

 Third class 1140

 Counties

 Second, Second A class 1148

 Third to eighth class 1146

 Municipality authorities 1149

 Parking authorities 1153

 Political subdivisions

 Flood control projects 1152

 Joint purchases 1151

 Towns 1143

 Townships

 First class 1135

 Second class 1137

BLIND PERSONS

Pensions, income eligibility, increases in certain other benefits excluded in
determining 540

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS

Environmental Quality Board, certain agricultural regulations prohibited .. 1263

Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole, compensation, chairman,
members 1160

Regional planning commissions, membership 1277

State Board of Examiners of Public Accountants, C.P.A. Law, reenacted, om-
nibus amendments 1280

BOATING FUND

Public improvement projects, capital budget 1976-1977, financing, current
revenues 392

BOATS

Commonwealth lakes, lights required, repeal 1126

BOILERS

Out-of-State, acceptance; approval, filings 1045

BONDS

 See also CAPITAL BUDGET

Housing Finance Agency, power to issue limited, approval of Governor re- quired	73
State and local government, interest rate limit, removal, extension	55
Unemployment compensation, amount of certain reduced	842
BOROUGHS	
Advertising, contract bids, required amount increased, tax increase authorized, court approval	1236
Audit reports, filing with Department, Transportation	9
Mayoral associations, expenses	934
Ordinances, proposed, advertisement, titles and summarizations	93
Real property, uncorrected violations of municipal codes, notice to buyer, act extended to include	400
State highway route deletion, Beaver County, Hookstown Borough	133
Vacancies, filling, further regulated	10
BOXING	
Sunday exhibitions authorized	393
BRAND NAMES	
Fair Trade Act, repeal	29
BRIDGES	
Wright's Ferry Bridge, over Susquehanna River, York County, naming	907
BUDGETS	
See also CAPITAL BUDGET	
State, duties various State officers in connection with submission and signing..	469
BUILDING PERMITS	
Application, approval or disapproval in 90 days required, otherwise approved..	919
BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS	
Improvements, assessments	566
CAPITAL BUDGET, 1972-1973	
Public improvement projects, itemization, authorization	1093
CAPITAL BUDGET, 1973-1974	
Highway projects, additional itemization, authorization	155, 975
Public improvement project, appropriation, change, certain resource center; flood control project addition	127
CAPITAL BUDGET, 1975-1976	
Public improvement projects, itemization, authorization	101, 1130
Transportation assistance project, authorization, itemization	97, 968
CAPITAL BUDGET, 1976-1977	
Overall limitations	857
Public improvement projects	
Authorization, indebtedness, itemization, appropriation	858
Financed from current revenues, Fish, Game and Boating Funds	392
Transportation assistance projects, itemization; indebtedness authorization ..	570
CAPITAL FACILITIES FUND	
Excess funds, unallocated reserve, public improvement projects	1093
CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS	
Housing Finance Agency, empowered to establish	73
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS	
C.P.A. Law, reenacted, omnibus amendments	1280

CHILDREN

Child welfare programs, State grants	
County institution districts	846
Gradual increase	911

CIGARETTE TAX

Disposition of certain funds, deletion	418
Motor vehicles, unclaimed, disposition	96

CITIES, FIRST CLASS

Food stamp computations, changes	412
Wards; procedures, creation, division, realignment, consolidation	1124

CITIES, SECOND CLASS

Advertising, contract bids, required amount increased	1142
Firemen, engine and truck companies housed together, further regulation; un- its eliminated	30
Liquor licenses, art museums	527

CITIES, SECOND CLASS A

Real property, uncorrected violations of municipal codes, notice to buyer, act extended to include	400
---	-----

CITIES, THIRD CLASS

Advertising, contract bids, required amount increased	1140
---	------

CIVIL LIABILITY

Health care services (medical) malpractice	1028
Mass immunization, medical societies, agencies, etc., immunity	961
Mobile Home Park Rights Act, prohibitions and requirements	1176
Physicians, emergency medical technicians, exemptions, good faith	1205

CIVIL PROCEDURE

Adoption, venue changes	161
Public utility commission hearings, cross-examination of witnesses by par- ticipating commission staff	840

CIVIL SERVICE

Counties, second, second A class, police and firemen, physical examinations..	1226
State, provisional appointments	154

CLEAN STREAMS LAW

Penalties changed	1099
-------------------------	------

CLERK OF COURTS

Criminal, orphans' court divisions, court of common pleas; counties, second to eighth classes, compensation	1111
--	------

CODES

Administrative (1929 P.L.177, No.175), amendment	67, 448, 472, 574, 903, 980, 986, 1011, 1048, 1109, 1305
Adoption Act (1970 P.L.620, No.208), amendment	161
Borough (1965 P.L.1656, No.581), amendment	9, 10, 93, 934, 1236
City, Borough, Town, Township Permanent Registration Act (1937 P.L.487, No.115), amendment	504
Civil Service Act (1941 P.L.752, No.286), amendment	154
County (1955 P.L.323, No.130), amendment	6, 443, 460, 532, 1128, 1146
C.P.A. Law (1947 P.L.318, No.140), amendment	1280
Criminal Procedure Act (1860 P.L.427, No.375), amendment	1055

Election (1937 P.L.1333, No.320), amendment	523, 1124, 1221
First Class City Registration Act (1937 P.L.115, No.40), amendment	476
First Class Township (1931 P.L.1206, No.331), amendment	11, 52, 160, 410, 1135
Fiscal (1929 P.L.343, No.176), amendment	90, 1121, 1220, 1274
Fourth to Eighth Class County Assessment Law (1943 P.L.571, No.254), amendment	432, 852
Game Law (1937 P.L.1225, No.316), amendment	104, 106, 109, 131, 150, 157, 908, 930
General County Assessment Law (1933 P.L.853, No.155), amendment	422, 854
Insurance Company Law (1921 P.L.682, No.284), amendment	408, 413, 936, 943, 947, 948, 952
Insurance Department Act (1921 P.L.789, No.285), amendment	403, 414, 416, 912
Liquor (1951 P.L.90, No.21), amendment	527, 924, 963, 978, 1095, 1123
Local Health Administration Law (1951 P.L.1304, No.315), amendment ...	26, 533
Local Tax Collection Law (1945 P.L.1050, No.394), amendment	530
Local Tax Enabling Act (1965 P.L.1257, No.511), amendment	1047
Marriage Law (1953 P.L.1344, No.383), amendment	1056
Municipality Authorities Act of 1945 (1945 P.L.382, No.164), amendment ..	1149
Parking Authority Law (1947 P.L.458, No.208), amendment	1153
Pennsylvania Athletic (1955 P.L.531, No.131), amendment	393
Pennsylvania Cigarette Tax Act (1970 P.L.513, No.178), amendment	418
Pennsylvania Consolidated Statutes (1970 P.L.707, No.230)	
Corporations and Unincorporated Associations, Title 15, amendment ..	586
Crimes and Offenses, Title 18, amendment	69, 72, 120, 153, 394, 425, 586, 1230
Decedents, Estates and Fiduciaries, Title 20, amendment	434, 547, 551, 562, 836
Education, Title 24, amendment	965
General Provisions, Title 1, amendment	877
Judiciary and Judicial Procedure, Title 42, amendment	586
Legal Notices, Title 45, amendment	877
State Government, Title 71, amendment	586
Vehicles, Title 75, amendment	162
Pennsylvania Workmen's Compensation Act (1915 P.L.736, No.338), amend- ment	2, 135, 935
Public School (1949 P.L.30, No.14), amendment	450
Public Utility Law (1937 P.L.1053, No.286), amendment	1057
Public Welfare (1967 P.L.31, No.21), amendment	64, 412, 540, 543, 846, 911, 993
Second Class City Law (1901 P.L.20, No.14), amendment	1142
Second Class County (1953 P.L.723, No.230), amendment	1, 59, 446, 461, 1127, 1148, 1226
Second Class Township (1933 P.L.103, No.69), amendment	94, 146, 159, 851, 1137
Tax Reform (1971 P.L.6, No.2) amendment	60, 92, 111, 112, 1129, 1158
Third Class City (1931 P.L.932, No.317), amendment	1140
Township State Highway Law (1931 P.L.594, No.203), amendment	27
Unemployment Compensation Law (1937 P.L.2897, No.1), amendment	113, 842
Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law (1968 P.L.1224, No.387), amendment	1166
Vehicle (1959 P.L.58, No.32), amendment	970, 1238

COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES

Community, tuition, further provision	856
State-related	
Lincoln University, appropriation, accounting	874
Penn State University, appropriation, accounting	862
Temple University, appropriation, accounting	866
University of Pittsburgh, appropriation, accounting	870

COMMISSIONERS

Townships, first class, vacancies, filling further regulated	11
--	----

COMMISSIONERS OF DEEDS

Women, eligibility age, reduced to 18	8
---	---

COMMON CARRIERS

Rural, intercity, surface transportation assistance act, enactment	14
--	----

COMMONWEALTH

Certain extradition costs, reimburse counties, subrogation	1266
Compensation to surviving spouse and children of State police and other law enforcement officers killed on duty	424

COMMONWEALTH COMPENSATION COMMISSION

Creation, powers, duties	452
--------------------------------	-----

COMMONWEALTH GRANTS

Environmental health services, counties, municipalities	26
---	----

COMMONWEALTH LAKES

Boats, lights required, repeal	1126
--------------------------------------	------

COMMUNICATIONS

Emergency, coal mines	931
-----------------------------	-----

COMMUNITY COLLEGES

Tuition, further provision	856
----------------------------------	-----

COMPARATIVE NEGLIGENCE

Doctrine adopted as to actions for damages for injuries due to negligence ..	855
--	-----

COMPENSATION

Counties, second to eighth classes, officers	1111
Court reporters, supreme, superior, salary limitations removed	388
District attorney	
Counties, second, second A class	446
Counties, third and fourth classes	443
Elected officers, townships, first class	52
Election officers, increase	1221
General Assembly employes, cost-of-living increase	118
Justices, judges; Commonwealth Compensation Commission, creation, powers, duties	452
Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole	
Chairman, members	1160
Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board, chairman, members	1123
Surviving spouse and children of firemen, police killed on duty, municipalities, Commonwealth	424
Townships, second class, treasurer	851
Veterans, Vietnam bonus, persons missing in action, not declared dead or captured; deadline extended	53

CONSERVATION

Land and water resources, entry of land by Secretary, Environmental
 Resources: liens; abatement, emergency conditions 427

Land, water conservation, reclamation, redesignation of funds for stream
 pollution from mine damage to prevention, surface subsidence, mine
 fire extinguishment 474

CONSTABLES

Powers clarified 475

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

Attorney General, election, qualifications 1313

Superior Court
 Composition, jurisdiction (Article V, section 3) 1315
 Vacancies (Article V, section 13(b)) 1315

Supreme Court, rule making power (Article V, section 10(c)) 1315

Vacancies, justice, judge, justice of the peace, length of term 1312

Veterans, totally and permanently disabled, certified Veterans Administration
 100% disability, exemption, real property taxes 1311

CONSUMER CREDIT

Loans, amount and duration, changes 36

CONSUMERS

Consumer Advocate office, Department, Justice, temporary 903

Hearing aids, fitters and dealers, regulation 1182

Mobile homes, rights and protection 1176

Public utilities, rebates, coal contract price 1974 1108

Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law, reenactment, omnibus
 amendments 1166

CONTRACTS

Public utilities, coal 1974, consumers, rebates 1108

Sewage facilities, disclosure statement 1264

State highways, retainages 915

CONTROLLERS

Counties, second to eighth classes, compensation 1111

COOPERATIVE AGRICULTURAL ASSOCIATION ACT

Omnibus amendments 1253

CORONERS

Counties, second to eighth classes, compensation 1111

CORPORATIONS

Election activities further regulated 523

Funeral director licensure 32

Health plan, individual accident and sickness insurance policies 123

Takeover Disclosure Law, enactment 42

Thoroughbred horse racing, incorporation of plants, further provision 452

COSTS

Arbitration, public employe panels 142

COUNCILMEN

Towns, vacancies, filling further regulated 12

COUNTIES

Assessments, notices, further provision 852, 854

COUNTIES—Cont'd

Certain extradition costs, Commonwealth reimburse	1266
Environmental health services, State grants	26
Food stamp computations, changes	412
Health, State grants, increase	533
Publication of County Code	909
Tax levy after county-wide reassessment	422, 432

COUNTIES, FOURTH CLASS

District attorney, full time, at option of county	443
---	-----

COUNTIES, SECOND CLASS

County Records Committee, added	1161
Retirement, definition, service increment, option benefits, ages and years of service changes	461
Tax devices, rates, maximums increased	1

COUNTIES, SECOND TO EIGHTH CLASS

County Records Committee, chairman, membership increased, meetings ...	1161
Officers, compensation	1111

COUNTIES, SECOND, SECOND A CLASS

Advertising, contract bids, required amount increased	1148
Assessments, association of district attorneys; full time district attorney, salary, at option of county	446
Home Rule, officers, State associations	1127
Police and firemen, civil service, physical examination	1226
Taxation, payments, discount authorized	59

COUNTIES, THIRD CLASS

District attorney, full time, at option of county	443
---	-----

COUNTIES, THIRD TO EIGHTH CLASS

Advertising, contract bids, required amount increased	1146
Assessments, association of district attorneys; full time district attorney, salary, counties third and fourth class, at option of county	443
Collective bargaining, employees paid from county treasury, county commissioners, sole responsibility	460
Home Rule, officers, State associations	1128
Ordinances, advertising, titles and summaries in lieu of entire text	532
Sheriffs, deputy, residence requirements eliminated	6

COUNTIES, THIRD TO SIXTH CLASSES

Prison board, meeting requirements	1106
Wardens, residence requirement deletion	1106

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Board of Elections, restrictions	1221
Counties, second to eighth classes, compensation	1111

COUNTY OFFICERS

Second, Second A Class Counties, Home Rule, State associations	1127
Third to Eighth Class Counties, Home Rule, State associations	1128

COUNTY RECORDS

Committee, chairman, jury commissioner and coroner added, second class counties included, meetings	1161
--	------

COURTS

Certain defendants, joint trial permitted	1055
Criminal procedure, juries, number of peremptory challenges	1089

Judicial Code, enactment	586
Justices, judges	
Compensation	452
Vacancies, length of term	1312
Protection From Abuse Act, jurisdiction, procedure and remedies	1090
Superior Court	
Composition, jurisdiction, vacancies	1315
Reporters, salaries, limitation removed	388
Supreme Court	
Reporters, salaries, limitation removed	388
Rule making power	1315
CREDIT	
Consumer, loans, amount and duration, changes	36
CRIME VICTIM'S COMPENSATION BOARD	
Administrative Code, definitions, effective date	1305
Creation, powers, duties	574
CRIMES	
Breach of privacy, telecommunications, exceptions	69
Crime Victim's Compensation Board	
Definitions, effective date	1305
Powers, duties	574
Disposition of television sets and tubes	153
Intoxication or drugged condition as a defense	72
Restitution, injuries to persons or property	394
Retail theft, changes, grading, definitions, fingerprints	1230
Robbery, additional grade added; theft by extortion, change	425
Statutory rape, indecent assault, sexual offenses, evidence, spousal exclusion, age changes	120
CRIMINAL PROCEDURE	
Joint trial, certain defendants, court discretion	1055
Juries, number of peremptory challenges	1089
Retail theft, fingerprints required	1230
Time limitations; review of death sentence	586
DAMAGES	
Comparative negligence doctrine, adoption	855
DEALERS	
Farm produce, licenses, dates and fees, penalties	83
DECEDENTS, ESTATES AND FIDUCIARIES	
Disclaimers	562
Omnibus amendment	551
Real property, inheritance disability, majority reduced from 21 to 18	7
DEEDS	
Commissioners, women, eligibility age, reduced to 18	8
DEPARTMENT, AGRICULTURE	
Cooperative Agricultural Association Act, omnibus amendments	1253
Farm produce, dealers, licenses, hearings, arbitration services	83
Food grading, agents right to enter premises, limitation	922
DEPARTMENT, COMMERCE	
Capital budget project, 1973-1974, appropriation change to resource center, Erie	127

DEPARTMENT, COMMERCE—Cont'd

Navigation Commission for the Delaware River, departmental administrative board	980
---	-----

DEPARTMENT, COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

Neighborhood Assistance Act, State tax credits, certification of secretary; maximum amount, annual credit	925
---	-----

DEPARTMENT, EDUCATION

Purchases; institutions within, no competitive bidding, less than \$1,500	986
Thaddeus Stevens Industrial and Reform School, name change, omnibus amendments	1214
Tuition refund, approval	1220

DEPARTMENT, ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES

Capital budget project added, 1973-1974, flood control	127
Clean Streams Law, penalties changed	1099
Commonwealth realty, conveyance, South Philipsburg Borough, Centre County, approval	991
Leases across State property, right-of-way	472
Sewage facilities, contract, disclosure statement	1264

DEPARTMENT, GENERAL SERVICES

Administrative Code, publication payments	1305
Capital budget	
1972-1973, public improvement projects, itemization, authorization	1093
1975-1976, public improvement projects, itemization, authorization	101, 1130
Commonwealth realty	
Conveyance	
Bensalem Township, Bucks County, recreation use or reversion	1227
Chartier Valley School District, Collier Township, Allegheny County..	545
New Brighton Borough, Beaver County	62
Newton Township, Lackawanna County, public or governmental use or reversion	116
Philadelphia, public sale	1113
Portion of Fort Indiantown Gap to U.S.A.	436
Queen Village Community Fund of Historic Philadelphia, Philadelphia	584
South Philipsburg Borough, Centre County, approval	991
Tarentum Borough, Allegheny County, public sale	144
Urban Community Alternatives, Philadelphia	582
Right-of-way, conveyance, Oil City, municipal purposes	959
Sublease, Geriatrics Center, Armstrong County	100

DEPARTMENT, HEALTH

Certification, emergency medical technician paramedic	931
Emergency Medical Services Systems Act, powers and duties	1207
Generic Equivalent Drug Law, powers and duties	1163
Hearing Aid Sales Registration Law, powers and duties	1182
Mass immunization, agencies approved by, immunity, civil liability	961

DEPARTMENT, INSURANCE

Commissioner, unlicensed, eligibility	89
---	----

DEPARTMENT, JUSTICE

Consumer Advocate office, temporary	903
---	-----

DEPARTMENT, LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Boilers, unfired pressure vessels, out-of-State, acceptance; approvals, filings..	1045
---	------

Industrial Homework Law, additional powers and duties	1196
Railroads, non-common carriers, safety requirements	1107
Unemployment compensation, appeals, increase period of limitations	113
Workmen's compensation, assessments, administration of act	2

DEPARTMENT, MILITARY AFFAIRS

Commonwealth realty, conveyance of portion of Fort Indiantown Gap to U.S.A., approval	436
Transfer authorized, Hollidaysburg State Hospital, from Department, Public Welfare; name changed; veterans' home	1048

DEPARTMENT, PUBLIC WELFARE

Commonwealth realty	
Conveyance	
Bucks County, approval	1227
Chartier Valley School District, approval	545
Lackawanna County, approval	116
Sublease, Geriatrics Center, Armstrong County, approval	100
Facilities, deletions, name changes, boards of trustees	1011
Public assistance	
Eligibility, extent, rules and regulations	64
Payments by counties, computations, changes	543
Transfer authorized, Hollidaysburg State Hospital, to Department, Military Affairs; name changed; veterans' home	1048

DEPARTMENT, REVENUE

Judicial sales, change of notice	90
Notice, unclaimed motor vehicles, disposition, cigarette tax	96
State tax credits, participation in neighborhood assistance programs	925

DEPARTMENT, TRANSPORTATION

Boroughs, audit reports, filing with	9
Capital Budget 1973-1974, additional projects, Armstrong, Luzerne Counties..	155
Commonwealth realty, conveyance	
Chartier Valley School District, approval	545
Philadelphia, approval	1113
Tarentum Borough, Allegheny County, approval	144
Urban Community Alternatives, Philadelphia, approval	582
Project 70 lands, transfer from Franklin Borough authorized	419
Ramps at crosswalks for handicapped persons, construction	129

DETECTIVES

County, powers clarified	475
--------------------------------	-----

DISABILITIES

Real property, inheritance or possession, age, majority reduced from 21 to 18..	7
---	---

DISCLAIMERS

Decedents, estates, fiduciaries	562
---------------------------------------	-----

DISTRICT ATTORNEYS

Associations, assessments, expenses; full time, salary, at option of county	
Counties, second, second A class	446
Counties, third and fourth class	443
Criminal procedure, juries, number of peremptory challenges	1089
Part-time, compensation, counties, second to eighth classes	1111

DISTRICT JUSTICES

See also JUSTICES OF THE PEACE

DISTRICT JUSTICES—Cont'd

Magisterial District Reform Act, enactment	1014
Protection From Abuse Act, emergency relief	1090

DOCUMENTS

Commonwealth

Certifications, Legislative Reference Bureau; fee	51
Provisions codified	877

DOMESTIC RELATIONS

Husband and wife, sexual offenses, exclusion change	120
Protection From Abuse Act, adults and children, same household, procedure and remedies	1090

DRUGS

Crimes, as defense of	72
-----------------------------	----

EASTERN RESTORATION CENTER

Board of trustees, deletion	1011
-----------------------------------	------

EAVESDROPPING

Telecommunications, exceptions	69
--------------------------------------	----

EDUCATION

Community colleges, tuition, further provision	856
Institutions, State-owned, refund	1220
Nonpublic, Parent Reimbursement Fund, disposition of cigarette tax moneys to after July 1, 1976, deletion	418
State-related colleges and universities	
Lincoln University, appropriation, accounting	874
Penn State University, appropriation, accounting	862
Temple University, appropriation, accounting	866
University of Pittsburgh, appropriation, accounting	870

EIGHTEEN-YEAR OLDS

Real property, inheritance or possession, disability, majority reduced from 21 ..	7
---	---

ELECTION OFFICERS

Compensation, increase	1221
------------------------------	------

ELECTIONS

Attorney General	1313
Board of Elections, restrictions; election officers, compensation; polling places, compensation; nomination petition, receipt; ballots, form; absentee ballots, requirements	1221
Districts; activities by corporations, associations; accounting exception, small contributions; police officers, polling places	523
Philadelphia, wards, realignment, procedures	1124
Registration	
Cities, boroughs, towns, townships, omnibus amendment	504
Cities, first class, omnibus amendment	476

EMERGENCIES

Malt Beverage Tax Law, tax credits, extension	984
---	-----

EMERGENCY HEALTH SERVICES COUNCILS

Authorized	1207
------------------	------

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES SYSTEMS ACT

Enactment	1207
-----------------	------

EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIAN

Enactment 1205

ENVIRONMENT

Certain agricultural regulations prohibited 1263

Health services, State grants, counties, municipalities 26

ESTATES

Disclaimers 562

Incompetents, estate planning 836

Omnibus amendment 551

ETHICS

Legislative, committees on, public meetings, exception 24

EVICTION

Mobile homes, rights and protection 1176

EVIDENCE

Defense, intoxicated or drugged condition as 72

Sexual offenses, rules changes 120

EXEMPTIONS

Agricultural land, municipal improvement assessments 148

Emergency medical care 1205

Industrial and Commercial Development Authority, taxation 81

Medical malpractice 1028

Motor vehicle registration fees 1238

 Disabled veterans 970

Mutual fire insurance companies, reserve requirements, elimination 947

State tax for education, permanent tax exemption number, school districts, intermediate units 60

Taxation, local, real property, veterans, totally and permanently disabled, certified Veterans Administration 100% disability 1311

EXPENSES

Mayoral associations, payment, boroughs 934

Townships, second class, State association delegates 146

EXTRADITION

See UNIFORM CRIMINAL EXTRADITION ACT

FAIR TRADE ACT

Repeal (1935 P.L.266, No.115) 29

FARM PRODUCE

Dealers, licenses, dates and fees, penalties; arbitration 83

FEDERAL GOVERNMENT

Conveyance of portion of Fort Indiantown Gap from Commonwealth to .. 436

Funds received by Commonwealth, deposit in General Fund 469

FEES

Certifications, Commonwealth documents, fixing by Legislative Reference Bureau 51

Dealers, farm produce, licenses 83

Game licenses, replacement, increase 131

Liquor, special occasion permits, reduced 1095

Motor vehicle registration, certain exemptions 1238

 Disabled veterans 970

FEES—Cont'd

Plant pest, Fruit Tree Improvement Program	151
Witnesses, first class city voter registration act, changes	476

FENCES

Barbs, highways, use of authorized	71
--	----

FIDUCIARIES

Disclaimers	562
Multiple party bank accounts	547
Omnibus amendment	551

FINES

Game Commission, adopt rules and regulations, special permits, penalties ..	106
Game, licenses, increase	104

FINGERPRINTS

Retail theft, over 16, required	1230
---------------------------------------	------

FIREARMS

Lethal Weapons Training Act, definitions revised, certain waivers authorized..	1155
--	------

FIREMEN

Cities, second class, engine and truck companies housed together, further regulation; units eliminated	30
Counties, second, second A class, civil service, physical examinations	1226
Killed on duty, compensation to spouse and children	424
Volunteer	
Employment of minors	130
State loans, bonds	1036

FISCAL CODE

Inheritance tax collections	1274
Institutions, State-owned, tuition refund	1220
Interest-bearing deposits required	1274
Judicial sales, notice to Department, Revenue	90
State Treasurer, payments, validation date on checks	1121

FISH FUND

Public improvement projects, capital budget 1976-1977, financing, current revenues	392
--	-----

FOOD

Bakeries, employes, physical examinations; certain diseases, employment prohibited	920
Grading, grapes excluded from act; "closed package" redefined; entry on premises, departmental agents, limitation	922

FOOD STAMPS

Computations, cities, first class, counties, changes	412
--	-----

FORESTS

Preferential land assessments, school subsidies, special consideration	143
--	-----

FRATERNAL BENEFIT SOCIETIES

Certificates, individual accident and sickness insurance policies	123
---	-----

FUNERAL DIRECTORS

Partnership, corporate licenses	32
---------------------------------------	----

GAME

Bear damage protection, claims, amount expendable by commission, increase..	930
Damage to trees by hunters, regulation	150

Land, maximum price per acre commission may pay	908
Licenses	
Penalty increases	104
Replacement, fee increase; penalty for false statement	131
Protectors, powers clarified	475
Raccoons, selling restrictions	109
Vehicles, game protectors, flashing red light, inspections for violations	157
GAME FUND	
Public improvement projects, capital budget 1976- 1977, financing, current revenues	392
GENERAL ASSEMBLY	
See also LEGISLATURE	
Employes, cost-of-living increase	118
Housing Finance Agency, notice to	73
Legislation, lobbyists, regulation, penalties; omnibus amendment	1051
Public meetings, notice of certain; exception, ethics committee meetings ..	24
GENERAL FUND	
Federal funds received by Commonwealth to be deposited in	469
GENERIC EQUIVALENT DRUG LAW	
Enactment	1163
GOVERNOR	
Appointments, Senate confirmation	1109
Budget duties, submission, signing	469
Commonwealth realty	
Conveyance	
Bucks County, approval	1227
Chartier Valley School District, approval	545
Lackawanna County, approval	116
New Brighton Borough, Beaver County, approval	62
Philadelphia, approval	1113
Portion of Fort Indiantown Gap to U.S.A., approval	436
Queen Village Community Fund of Historical Philadelphia,	
Philadelphia, approval	584
South Philipsburg Borough, Centre County, approval	991
Tarentum Borough, Allegheny County, approval	144
Urban Community Alternatives, Philadelphia, approval	582
Sublease, Geriatrics Center, Armstrong County, approval	100
Housing Finance Agency, approval required on bonds and notes, notice to ..	73
HANDICAPPED PERSONS	
Public building facilities, advisory board, creation, powers, duties	928
Ramps at crosswalks, construction, Department, Transportation,	
municipalities	129
HEALTH	
Armstrong County, Geriatrics Center, sublease Commonwealth realty	100
Bakery employes, physical examinations; certain diseases, employment	
prohibited	920
Emergency Medical Services Systems Act	1207
Emergency medical technicians, emergency care, exemptions	1205
Environmental health services, State grants, counties, municipalities	26
Individual Accident and Sickness Insurance Minimum Standards Act, enact-	
ment	123
State grants, counties, certain municipalities, increase	533

HEALTH CARE SERVICES MALPRACTICE

Administration, liability, exemptions 1028

HEARING AID SALES REGISTRATION LAW

Enactment 1182

HIGHWAYS

Fences, use of barbs authorized 71

State

Additional projects, Capital Budget, 1973-1974, itemization, authorization 975

Parallel, part removed from system, Westmoreland County 972

Retainages 915

Route additions, Lehigh County 1115

Route changes

Centre County 1132

Lehigh County 137, 1115

Mercer County 1132

Washington County 1132

Route deletions

Adams County 1132

Allegheny County 1119

Beaver County 133, 134

Centre County 1132

Erie County 1117

Greene County 27

Indiana County 138, 139, 140,

141, 1118, 1132

Lehigh County 1115

Lycoming County 1120, 1132

Mifflin County 1132

Montgomery County 1132

Northampton County 1120

Northumberland County 27

Washington County 1132

HOLIDAYS

First class city voter registration, acts performed on 476

Pennsylvania German Day, June 28 458

HOLLIDAYSBURG STATE HOSPITALName changed; transfer authorized from Departments, Public Welfare to
Military Affairs; veterans' home 1048**HOLLIDAYSBURG VETERANS' HOME**

Established, name changed from Hollidaysburg State Hospital 1048

HOME RULE

Second, Second A Class Counties, officers, State associations 1127

Third to Eighth Class Counties, officers, State associations 1128

HOME-WORKERS

Industrial, additional duties, restrictions and liabilities 1196

HORSE RACING

Harness

Commission chairman, fixing salary 1097

Credit, lost, misplaced, stolen parti-mutuel tickets 1251

Distribution of funds, maximum for one project 456

Thoroughbred

Credit, lost, misplaced, stolen pari-mutuel tickets	1249
Further defined; admissions and ejections from race tracks	389
Incorporation of plants, further provision	974

HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY

Change, membership and powers, notice to Governor and General Assembly, establish capital reserve funds	73
--	----

INCOME TAX

State

Nonresident, certain exemptions	1158
Withholding, nonpayment, penalty	1129

INCOMPETENTS

Estate planning	836
Marriage license, issuance, restrictions repealed	1056
Mental Health Procedures Act, enactment	817

INCORPORATED TOWNS

See TOWNS

INDEBTEDNESS

Capital, "transportation assistance project," redefined	967
Commonwealth	
Capital budget 1973-1974, additional highway projects, itemization, authorization	975
Capital budget 1975-1976	
Public improvement projects, itemization, authorization	101, 1130
Transportation assistance project, itemization, authorization	97, 968
Capital budget 1976-1977	
Public improvement projects, authorization	858
Transportation assistance projects, authorization	570
Volunteer firemen, ambulance services, rescue squads, loans	1036
State and local government bonds, interest rate, temporary removal of limits, extension	55

INDECENT ASSAULT

Lack of consent	120
-----------------------	-----

INDIGENTS

Marriage license, issuance, restrictions repealed	1056
---	------

INDUSTRIAL AND COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

Exemptions from taxation	81
--------------------------------	----

INDUSTRIAL HOMEWORK LAW

Omnibus amendments	1196
--------------------------	------

INSTITUTION DISTRICTS

Child welfare programs, gradual increase of State grants	911
--	-----

INSTITUTIONS

Child welfare programs, State grants	846
--	-----

INSURANCE

Acting without certificate of authority, civil penalty, changes	414
Examination of companies, further provision	416
Group accident and health, conversion, notification, termination of contracts..	952
Group (blanket) insurance, group annuities, further provision	912
Individual Accident and Sickness Insurance Minimum Standards Act, enact- ment	123

INSURANCE—Cont'd

Investments, interest-bearing deposits, savings deposits, certificates of deposit, limitations	936
Investments of capital, surplus, various companies	943
Life, minimum non-forfeiture benefits and cash surrender values, interest rate for computation of changed	408
Mutual fire insurance companies, exemptions, reserve requirements, elimination	947
Reserve liability, life, health and accident policies, annuity contracts, computation further regulated	403
Unlicensed, surplus lines, eligibility, <i>commissioner</i>	89
Vouchers for payment of money, expenditure disbursement by domestic life companies	413
Workmen's compensation	
Assessments, insurers, self-insurers, administration of act	2
Separate underwriting power, requirements to write	948

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

Unlicensed, surplus lines, eligibility	89
--	----

INTEREST

Rate for computation of minimum non-forfeiture benefits and cash surrender values, <i>life insurance, change</i>	408
Rates, State and local government bonds, temporary removal of limits, extension	55
State, sales tax, rate increase	111, 112

INTOXICATION

Crimes, as defense of	72
-----------------------------	----

INVESTMENTS

Insurance companies, capital, surplus	943
Life insurance companies, interest-bearing deposits, savings deposits, certificates of deposit, limitations	936

JAILS

Prison board, meeting requirements	1106
Wardens, residence requirement deleted	1106

JUDICIAL CODE

Enactment	586
-----------------	-----

JUDICIAL SALES

Notice to Department, Revenue	90
-------------------------------------	----

JURIES

Criminal procedure, <i>number of peremptory challenges</i>	1089
--	------

JURY COMMISSIONERS

Counties, second to eighth classes, compensation	1111
--	------

JUSTICES OF THE PEACE

Magisterial District Reform Act, enactment	1014
Vacancies, length of term	1312

LABOR

Bakery employes, physical examinations; certain diseases, employment prohibited	920
County employes, collective bargaining, county commissioners have sole responsibility	460

Industrial Homework Law, omnibus amendments	1196
Minors, employment, volunteer fire companies, ambulance corps, rescue squad, applicability	130
Public employes, arbitration, costs	142
LAKES	
Commonwealth, boats, lights required, repeal	1126
LAND RECLAMATION	
Entry on land by Secretary, Environmental Resources, conservation, reclama- tion purposes	427
LEASES	
Commonwealth realty, sublease Geriatrics Center, Armstrong County	100
State, rights-of-way across State property, Department, Environmental Resources	472
LEGAL NOTICES	
Provisions codified	877
LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU	
Certifications, Commonwealth documents; fee	51
Publication, consolidated statutes, appropriation, amount and period changes..	914
LEGISLATURE	
See also GENERAL ASSEMBLY	
Lobbyists, regulation, penalties; omnibus amendment	1051
Public meetings, notice of certain; exception, ethics committee meetings ...	24
Senate confirmation, gubernatorial appointments	1109
LETHAL WEAPONS	
Training, definitions revised, certain waivers authorized	1155
LICENSURE	
Barbers and barber shops, omnibus amendments	1267
Beauty shops, management; temporary registration certificates	1027
Dealers, farm produce, dates and fees, penalties	83
Foreign medical school graduates, requirements	1234
Funeral directors, partnership, corporate licenses	32
Game	
Replacement, fee increase	131
Resident and nonresident, penalty increases	104
Insurance, surplus lines, eligibility	89
Liquor	
Art museums, cities, second class	527
Commercial offices on certain premises	963
Marriage, certain restrictions repealed	1056
LIENS	
Commonwealth, judicial sales, notice to Department, Revenue	90
Land and water conservation and reclamation purposes	427
LIGHTS	
Vehicles, game protectors, flashing red	157
LINCOLN UNIVERSITY	
Appropriation, accounting	874
LIQUOR	
Interlocking business, retail dispensers removed from prohibition; licenses, commercial offices on certain premises	963

LIQUOR—Cont'd

Malt Beverage Tax Law, emergency tax credits extended	984
Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board, compensation, chairman, members ...	1123
Special occasion permits	
Bicentennial committees, sportsmen's clubs, fees reduced	1095
Sportsmen's clubs	978
Stadium or arena permits, changes	924
Stores, prohibited in dry community without referendum; licenses; art museums, cities, second class	527

LOANS

Consumer credit, amount and duration, changes	36
Small, act repealed; power to continue under Consumer Discount Company Act	40
Volunteer firemen, ambulance services, rescue squads	1036

LOBBYISTS

Definitions, regulation, penalties; omnibus amendment	1051
---	------

LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION

Publication, certain codes	909
----------------------------------	-----

MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT REFORM ACT

Enactment	1014
-----------------	------

MARRIAGE

License, issuance, incompetents and indigents, restrictions repealed	1056
--	------

MAYORS

Boroughs, mayoral associations, expenses	934
--	-----

MEDICAL MALPRACTICE

Administration, liability, exemptions	1028
---	------

MEDICAL PERSONNEL

Emergency, coal mines, employment in	931
--	-----

MEDICAL SCHOOLS

Licensure, foreign graduates, requirements	1234
--	------

MEDICAL SOCIETIES

Mass immunization, civil liability immunity	961
---	-----

MENTAL HEALTH

Procedures Act, enactment	817
---------------------------------	-----

MENTAL HEALTH PROCEDURES ACT

Enactment	817
-----------------	-----

MINES AND MINING

Coal, emergency medical personnel, communications	931
---	-----

MINOR JUDICIARY

Magisterial District Reform Act, enactment	1014
--	------

MINORS

Employment, volunteer fire companies, ambulance corps, rescue squads, applicability	130
Protection From Abuse Act, same household, procedure and remedies	1090

MOBILE HOME PARK RIGHTS ACT

Enactment	1176
-----------------	------

MORTGAGES

Housing Finance Agency, loans limited 73

MOTOR VEHICLES

Cigarette tax, unclaimed, disposition 96
 Game protectors, flashing red lights 157
 Motor carriers tax act, definition "motor vehicle" expanded 1026
 Omnibus amendments 1238
 Vehicle Code, enactment 162
 Veterans, disabled, special plates, no fee; parking privileges 970

MUNICIPAL IMPROVEMENTS

Agricultural land, assessments, exemption 148

MUNICIPALITIES

Building permits, application, approval or disapproval in 90 days required,
 otherwise approved 919
 Business improvement districts, extension to all; improvements, assessments.. 566
 Compensation to surviving spouse and children of firemen, police killed on
 duty 424
 Environmental health services, State grants 26
 Flood control projects, advertising, contract bids, required amount increased.. 1152
 Health, State grants, increase 533
 Joint purchases, advertising, contract bids, required amount increased 1151
 Publication of local codes 909
 Ramps at crosswalks for handicapped persons, construction 129
 Real property, uncorrected violations of codes, notice to buyer, act extended to
 include cities, second class A, boroughs, towns, townships 400
 Regional planning commissions, membership 1277

MUNICIPALITY AUTHORITIES

Advertising, contract bids, required amount increased 1149

NAMES

Wright's Ferry Bridge, York County 907

NAVIGATION COMMISSION FOR THE DELAWARE RIVER

Departmental administrative board, Department, Commerce; appropriation.. 980

NEGLIGENCE

Comparative, doctrine adopted 855

NEIGHBORHOOD ASSISTANCE

State tax credits for participation; maximum allowable in any one year 925

NEW BRIGHTON BOROUGH, BEAVER COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance from Department, General Services 62

NEWTON TOWNSHIP, LACKAWANNA COUNTY

Commonwealth realty, conveyance from Department, General Services, public
 or governmental use or reversion 116

NON-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES

Sugar content further defined 397

NONRESIDENT

State, income tax, certain exemptions 1158

NOTICE

Advertisement, proposed ordinances, titles and summarizations
 Boroughs 93
 Townships, second class 94

NOTICE—Cont'd	
Assessments, further provision	852, 854
Housing Finance Agency, to Governor and General Assembly	73
Public meetings, General Assembly	24
OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE	
Administration Fund, creation, assessments, insurers, self-insurers, ad- ministration of act	2
Fractionation area employes who develop hepatitis	935
OFFICERS AND EMPLOYES	
Boroughs, vacancies, filling further regulated	10
Counties	
Second A Class, Home Rule, State associations	1127
Second to Eighth class, compensation	1111
Third to Eighth Class, Home Rule, State associations	1128
State	
Assignment to another department, prohibited certain cases	67
Civil service, provisional appointments	154
Townships, first class, elected, compensation, etc.	52
OIL CITY	
Commonwealth realty, right-of-way, conveyance	959
ORDINANCES	
Advertisement, titles and summarizations	
Boroughs	93
Counties, third to eighth class	532
Towns	531
Townships	
First class	410
Second class	94
PARAMEDIC	
Emergency medical care, enactment	1205
PARAMEDICAL MEDICAL TECHNICIANS	
Emergency, coal mine employment	931
PARKING AUTHORITIES	
Advertising, contract bids, required amount increased	1153
PARTNERSHIPS	
Funeral director licensure	32
PENN STATE UNIVERSITY	
Appropriation, accounting	862
PENNSYLVANIA BOARD OF PROBATION AND PAROLE	
Compensation, chairman, members	1160
PENNSYLVANIA CONSOLIDATED STATUTES	
Corporations and Unincorporated Associations, Title 15, jurisdiction of courts	586
Crimes and Offenses, Title 18	
Breach of privacy, telecommunications, exceptions	69
Disposition of television sets and tubes	153
Intoxication or drugged condition as a defense	72
Restitution	394
Retail theft, changes, grading, definitions, fingerprints	1230
Review of death sentence	586

Robbery, additional grade; theft by extortion	425
Sexual offenses, exclusion, spousal relationship; evidence; indecent assault, changes; statutory rape, age requirements	120
Time limitations	586
Decedents, Estates and Fiduciaries, Title 20	
Disclaimers	562
Incompetents, estates planning	836
Multiple party accounts	547
Omnibus amendment	551
Wills, acknowledgment; affidavits, witnesses	434
Education, Title 24, retirement, optional membership	965
General Provisions, Title 1	
Appropriation, amount and period changes, publication, consolidated statutes	914
“Registered mail” defined	877
Judiciary and Judicial Procedure, Title 42, enactment	586
Legal Notices, Title 45, enactment	877
State Government, Title 71, retirement, Court Administrator of Pennsylvania ..	586
Vehicles, Title 75, enactment	162
PENNSYLVANIA GAME COMMISSION	
Adopt rules and regulations, special permits, penalties	106
Lands, maximum price per acre	908
PENNSYLVANIA GERMAN DAY	
Observance, June 28	458
PENNSYLVANIA HISTORICAL AND MUSUEM COMMISSION	
Police powers, certain parks	448
PENNSYLVANIA LABOR RELATIONS BOARD	
Arbitration costs, public employes rules and regulations	142
PENNSYLVANIA LIQUOR CONTROL BOARD	
Compensation, chairman, members	1123
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION	
Compensation, confirmation, powers and duties, hearing and investigative procedures	1075
Consumers, rebates, coal contracts 1974	1108
Exemption, power to appropriate certain property at crossings	1278
Hearings, etc., cross-examination of witnesses by participating commission staff	840
Organization	838
PENNSYLVANIA RURAL AND INTERCITY COMMON CARRIER SURFACE TRANSPORTATION ASSISTANCE ACT	
Enactment	14
PENNSYLVANIA SECURITIES COMMISSION	
Duties under corporate “Takeover Disclosure Act”	42
PENNSYLVANIA SEWAGE FACILITIES ACT	
Contract, purchase real property, disclosure statement	1264
PENNSYLVANIA STATE ORAL SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF	
Name change, Scranton School for the Deaf	986
PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE	
Examinations, ten point preferences, children of State trooper killed in line of duty	918

PENNSYLVANIA TRANSPORTATION ASSISTANCE AUTHORITY	
Capital budget 1975-1976, project, itemization, authorization	97
PENNSYLVANIA WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION ADVISORY COUNCIL	
Creation, powers, duties	135
PENSIONS	
See also RETIREMENT	
Blind, income eligibility, increases in certain other benefits excluded in determining	540
PERMITS	
Building, application, approval or disapproval in 90 days required, otherwise approved	919
Liquor	
Special occasion	
Bicentennial committees, sportsmen's clubs, fees reduced	1095
Sportsmen's clubs	978
Stadium or arena, changes	924
Special, Game Commission, rules and regulations, penalties	106
PHARMACY	
Generic Equivalent Drug Law, substitutions authorized, certain conditions ..	1163
PHILADELPHIA	
Commonwealth realty conveyance	
Department, General Services, public sale	1113
Queen Village Community Fund of Historical Philadelphia	584
Urban Community Alternatives	582
Food stamp computations, changes	412
Wards; procedures, creation, division, realignment, consolidation	1124
POLICE	
Counties, second, second A class, civil service, physical examinations	1226
Killed on duty, compensation to spouse and children	424
Pennsylvania State, examinations, ten point preferences, children of State trooper killed in line of duty	918
Polling places, exception	523
POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS	
Flood control projects, advertising, contract bids, required amount increased..	1152
Joint purchases, advertising, contract bids, required amount increased	1151
Regional planning commissions, membership	1277
PRESCRIPTIONS	
Substitutions authorized, certain conditions	1163
PRISONS	
Board meeting requirements	1106
Wardens, residence requirement deleted	1106
PRIVACY	
Breach of telecommunications, exceptions	69
PROBATION AND PAROLE	
Board, compensation, chairman, members	1160
PROJECT 70 LANDS	
Transfer authorized from Franklin Borough to Department, Transportation..	419

PROTECTION FROM ABUSE ACT

Enactment 1090

PROTHONOTARIES

Counties, second to eighth classes, compensation 1111

PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS

Extending regulation of C.P.A. Law 1280

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

Administration, eligibility, qualifications, definition, "protected payments",
omnibus amendment; prepayment, contracted medical services; inspec-
tion, facilities 993

County payments to Department, Public Welfare, computations, changes .. 543

Eligibility 64

Validation date on checks 1121

PUBLIC BUILDING CONSTRUCTION FUND

Transfer of moneys from to Public Building Construction Sinking Fund; aboli-
tion of funds after payment of outstanding obligations 421

PUBLIC BUILDINGS

Facilities for handicapped, advisory board, creation, powers, duties 928

PUBLIC MEETINGS

General Assembly, notice of certain; exception, ethics committee meetings .. 24

PUBLIC UTILITIES

Commission

Consumers, rebates, coal contracts 1974 1108

Exemption, power to appropriate certain property at crossings 1278

Hearings, cross-examination of witnesses by participating commission
staff 840

Omnibus amendments 1075

Organization 838

Rates, increases and adjustments, billing procedures, suspended railroad
crossings, appeals, budget limitations, increased penalties, omnibus
amendment 1057

PUBLICATIONS

Municipal codes, publication by Local Government Commission 909

RACCOONS

Game, selling restrictions 109

RACE TRACKS

Harness, credit, lost, misplaced, stolen pari-mutuel tickets 1251

Thoroughbred

Admissions, ejections of persons 389

Credit, lost, misplaced, stolen pari-mutuel tickets 1249

RAILROADS

Non-common carriers, safety requirements 1107

RAPE

Statutory, age requirements changed 120

RATES

Public utilities, omnibus amendments 1057

REAL PROPERTY

Building permits, application, approval or disapproval in 90 days required,
otherwise approved 919

REAL PROPERTY—Cont'd

Commonwealth

Conveyance	
Bensalem Township, Bucks County, recreation use or reversion	1227
Chartier Valley School District, Collier Township, Allegheny County..	545
New Brighton Borough, Beaver County	62
Newton Township, Lackawanna County, public or governmental use or reversion	116
Philadelphia, public sale	1113
Portion of Fort Indiantown Gap to U.S.A.	436
Queen Village Community Fund of Historic Philadelphia, Philadelphia	584
South Philipsburg Borough, Centre County, reversion, municipal pur- poses	991
Tarentum Borough, Allegheny County	144
Urban Community Alternatives, Philadelphia	582
Game, maximum price per acre	908
Leases, rights-of-way across State property, Department, Environmental Resources	472
Reverter repealed (1974 P.L.962, No.316, Sec. 2)	990
Right-of-way, Oil City, Venango County, municipal purposes	959
Sublease to Armstrong County Health Center, Inc., Geriatrics Center ..	100
Inheritance or possession disability, majority reduced from 21 to 18	7
Project 70 lands, transfer from Franklin Borough to Department, Transporta- tion, authorized	419
Sewage facilities, contract, disclosure statement	1264
Uncorrected violations of municipal codes, notice to buyer, act extended to cities, second class A, boroughs, towns, townships	400
REBATES	
Consumers, public utilities, coal contracts 1974	1108
RECORDER OF DEEDS	
Counties, second to eighth classes, compensation	1111
REFERENDUM	
State liquor store prohibited without in dry community	527
REGISTER OF WILLS	
Counties, second to eighth classes, compensation	1111
REIMBURSEMENTS	
State, health, counties, municipalities, increase	533
RENTAL HOUSING	
Housing Finance Agency, mortgage loans limited	73
REPEALS	
Boats, Commonwealth lakes, lights required (1929 P.L.653, No.279)	1126
Commonwealth realty, reverter repealed (1974 P.L.962, No.316, Sec.2)	990
Fair Trade Act (1935 P.L.266, No.115)	29
Real estate taxes, Allegheny County, discount payment (1861 P.L.450, No.424), Sec.22	58
Small loan act (1915 P.L.1012, No.342)	40
Stallions, false pedigrees, etc.	927
REPORTS	
Audits, boroughs, filing with Department, Transportation	9

RESCUE COMPANIES

Volunteer, fighting fire on State property, authorized entrance; legal advice
 from Attorney General in connection with 459

RESCUE SQUADS

Employment of minors 130
 Volunteer, loans 1036

RESIDENCE

Deputy sheriffs, requirements eliminated 6

RESOLUTIONS

Advertisement, titles and summarizations
 Boroughs 93
 Townships
 First class 410
 Second class 94

RESTITUTION

Injuries to persons or property 394

RETAINAGES

State highway contracts 915

RETIREMENT

Counties, second class, definition, service increment, option benefits, ages and
 years of service changes 461
 Railroad, increase in benefits excluded in determining income eligibility, blind
 pensions 540
 School employes, optional membership 965

ROBBERY

Additional grade added 425

SCHOOLS AND SCHOOL DISTRICTS

Safety patrol changes, fluorescent belts 450
 State tax for education, permanent tax exemption number, districts, in-
 termediate units 60

SCRANTON SCHOOL FOR THE DEAF

New name for Pennsylvania State Oral School for the Deaf 986

SECRETARY, COMMONWEALTH

Duties, voter registration, cities, boroughs, towns, townships 504

SECRETARY, ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES

Entry on land for conservation of land and water resources 427

SECRETARY, HEALTH

Emergency medical care, training, certification 1205
 Emergency Medical Services Systems Act, powers and duties 1207

SECRETARY, LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Powers, duties under act providing for facilities for handicapped persons in
 public buildings, additions 928

SECRETARY, REVENUE

Budget duties, submission, signing 469

SECRETARY, TRANSPORTATION

Commonwealth realty conveyance, Queen Village Community Fund of
 Historic Philadelphia, Philadelphia, approval 584
 State highway contracts, retainages 915

SECURITIES

Corporate takeovers, disclosure 42

SEEDS

Uncertified, sale prohibited 1157

SENIOR CITIZENS

Property tax or rent rebates, temporary method of payment, administrative expenses and claims 473

SEXUAL OFFENSES

Indecent assault, statutory rape, evidence changes; spousal relationship, exclusion change 120

SHERIFFS

Counties, second to eighth classes, compensation 1111

Deputies

Powers clarified 475

Residency requirements eliminated 6

SHOPLIFTING

See THEFT

SMALL LOANS

Act repealed; power to continue under Consumer Discount Company Act .. 40

SPECIAL FUNDS

Fish, game, boating, capital budget 1976-1977, public improvement projects, current revenue financing 392

Transfer of moneys from Public Building Construction Fund to Public Building Construction Sinking Fund; abolition of funds after payment of outstanding obligations 421

Workmen's Compensation Administration Fund, creation, assessments, administration of act 2

World War II Veterans' Compensation Fund, transfer of funds to General Fund 399

SPORTING EVENTS

Boxing and wrestling, Sunday exhibitions authorized 393

SPORTSMEN'S CLUBS

Liquor, special occasion permits 978

Fees reduced 1095

STALLIONS

Pedigrees, records, violations, repeal 927

STATE ASSOCIATIONS

Counties, Home Rule, officers may join

Second, Second A Class 1127

Third to Eighth Class 1128

Mayors, boroughs may join, pay expenses 934

Townships, second class, delegates, voting, expenses, designation 146

STATE FINANCE

Budget, duties of Governor, Secretary of Revenue, Budget Secretary, issuance of warrants by State Treasurer; Federal funds to be deposited in General Fund 469

Capital Facilities Debt Enabling Act, "transportation assistance projects" redefined 967

Commonwealth loans, volunteer firemen, ambulance services, rescue squads.. 1036

Housing Finance Agency, capital reserve funds	73
Inheritance tax collections	1274
Institutions, State-owned, tuition refund	1220
Interest-bearing deposits required	1274
Judicial sales, notice to Department, Revenue	90
State Treasurer, payments, validation date on checks	1121
STATE GOVERNMENT	
Assignment of personnel, prohibited certain cases	67
Commonwealth Compensation Commission, powers, duties	452
Commonwealth documents, provisions codified	877
Consumer Advocate office, Department, Justice, temporary	903
County Records Committee, chairman, membership increased, second class counties added, membership	1161
Crime Victim's Compensation Board, powers, duties	574
Departments	
Agriculture, dealers, farm produce, omnibus amendments	83
Public Welfare, facilities, deletions, name changes, boards of trustees, etc. . .	1011
Environmental Quality Board, certain agricultural regulations prohibited ..	1263
Gubernatorial appointments, Senate confirmation	1109
Head of department includes Court Administrator of Pennsylvania, State Employees' Retirement Code	586
Hollidaysburg State Hospital, transfer authorized from Departments, Public Welfare to Military Affairs; name changed; veterans' home	1048
Housing Finance Agency, change in membership and powers, Governor ap- proval required on bonds and notes, notice to Governor and General Assembly	73
Industrial and Commercial Development Authority, exemptions from taxa- tion	81
Leases, rights-of-way across State property, Department, Environmental Resources	472
Local Government Commission, publication of local codes	909
Navigation Commission for the Delaware River, departmental administrative board, Department, Commerce	980
Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole, compensation, chairman, members	1160
Pennsylvania Liquor Control Board, compensation, chairman, members ...	1123
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission	
Omnibus amendments	1075
Organization	838
Pennsylvania State Oral School for the Deaf, name change; purchases, in- stitutions within, Department, Education, no competitive bidding, less than \$1,500	986
Pennsylvania Workmen's Compensation Advisory Council, creation, powers, duties	135
Public buildings, facilities for handicapped, advisory board, powers, duties ..	928
Queen Village Community Fund of Historical Philadelphia, Commonwealth realty conveyance	584
State property, fire fighting, volunteer fire, ambulance and rescue companies may enter for; legal advice for such persons from Attorney General in connection with	459
Thaddeus Stevens Industrial and Reform School, name change, omnibus amendments	1214
Thaddeus Stevens Trade School, name change	1217
Workmen's Compensation Appeal Board, appointed members; Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission, police powers	448

STATE GRANTS

Child welfare programs, gradual increase to institution districts	911
County institution districts, child welfare programs	846
Environmental health services, counties, municipalities	26

STATE HARNESS RACING COMMISSION

Authorized, credit for lost, misplaced, stolen pari-mutuel tickets	1251
Chairman, fixing salary	1097

STATE HARNESS RACING FUND

Distribution; maximum for one project	456
---	-----

STATE HIGHWAYS

Capital Budget, 1973-1974, additional projects, itemization, authorization ..	975
Parallel, part removed from system, Westmoreland County	972
Retainages	915
Route additions, Lehigh County	1115
Route changes	
Centre County	1132
Lehigh County	137, 1115
Mercer County	1132
Washington County	1132
Route deletions	
Adams County	1132
Allegheny County	1119
Beaver County	133, 134
Centre County	1132
Erie County	1117
Greene County	27
Indiana County	138, 139, 140, 141, 1118, 1132
Lehigh County	1115
Lycoming County	1120, 1132
Mifflin County	1132
Montgomery County	1132
Northampton County	1120
Northumberland County	27
Washington County	1132

STATE HORSE RACING COMMISSION

Authorized, credit for lost, misplaced, stolen pari-mutuel tickets	1249
--	------

STATE POLICE

Killed on duty, compensation to spouse and children	424
---	-----

STATE TAX EQUALIZATION BOARD

Preferential farm and forest land assessments, individual district market value decrease not to be considered, school subsidies	143
--	-----

STATE TREASURER

Issuance of warrants after budget enactment	469
Payments, validation date on checks	1121

STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS

Real property, inheritance or possession disability, majority reduced from 21 to 18	7
State, unemployment compensation, appeals, increase	113

STOCKHOLDERS

Public utilities, consumers, rebates from equity, coal contracts 1974	1108
---	------

STREAM POLLUTION

Mine damage, funds for diverted to prevention, surface subsidence, mine fire extinguishment 474

SUNDAY

Boxing, wrestling exhibitions authorized 393
 First class city voter registration, acts performed on 476

SUPREME COURT

Rule making power 1315

TARENTUM BOROUGH

Commonwealth realty, public sale and conveyance from Department, General Services 144

TAXATION

Boroughs, increase authorized, court approval 1236
 Commonwealth liens, judicial sales, notice to Department, Revenue 90
 Counties
 Second class, general fund, other levies, rates, maximums increased ... 1
 Second, second A class, payments, discount authorized 59
 Exemptions, Industrial and Commercial Development Authority 81
 Levy after county-wide reassessments 422, 432
 Local
 Collection, discounts, penalties, changes 530
 Earned income tax receipts, distribution 1047
 Real property, veterans, totally and permanently disabled, certified
 Veterans Administration 100% disability, exemption 1311
 Real estate, Allegheny County, discount payment eliminated 58
 State
 Cigarette tax
 Disposition of certain funds, deletion 418
 Unclaimed motor vehicles, disposition 96
 Credits for contributions to neighborhood assistance programs; maximum amount, annual credit 925
 Income tax
 Nonresident, certain exemptions 1158
 Withholding, nonpayment, Penalty 1129
 Inheritance tax collections 1274
 Malt Beverage Tax Law, emergency tax credits extended 984
 Motor carriers, "motor vehicle" definition expanded 1026
 Sales tax
 Interest, rate increased 111, 112
 Permanent tax exemption number, school districts, intermediate units.. 60
 Refund petition, editorial correction 92

TEACHERS

Thaddeus Stevens State School of Technology, tenure, same privileges and rights, public schools 1214

TELECOMMUNICATIONS

Breach of privacy, exceptions 69

TELEVISION

Sets and tubes, disposition, penalties 153

TEMPLE UNIVERSITY

Appropriation, accounting 866

TEMPORARY MEASURES

Consumer Advocate office, Department, Justice	903
Interest rate limits, removal, State and local government bonds, extension ..	55
Malt Beverage Tax Law, emergency tax credits, extension	984

THADDEUS STEVENS INDUSTRIAL AND REFORM SCHOOL

Name change, Thaddeus Stevens State School of Technology, omnibus amendments	1214
--	------

THADDEUS STEVENS STATE SCHOOL OF TECHNOLOGY

New name	1217
New name, omnibus amendments	1214

THADDEUS STEVENS TRADE SCHOOL

Name change, Thaddeus Stevens State School of Technology	1217
--	------

THEFT

By extortion, change	425
Retail, changes, grading, definitions, fingerprints	1230

TORTS

Comparative negligence doctrine adopted	855
---	-----

TOURIST PROMOTION

Appropriations	
Townships, first class	160
Townships, second class	159

TOWNS

Advertising, contract bids, required amount increased	1143
Auditor, independent, appointment	541
Council, vacancies, filling further regulated	12
Ordinances, advertisement, titles and summaries in lieu of entire text	531
Real property, uncorrected violations of municipal codes, notice to buyer, act extended to include	400
State highway route changes, Lehigh County, South Whitehall Township ..	137

TOWNSHIPS

Real property, uncorrected violations of municipal codes, notice to buyer, act extended to include	400
State highway route additions, Lehigh County, Whitehall Township	1115
State highway route changes	
Centre County, Benner and Spring Townships	1132
Lehigh County, Whitehall Township	1115
Mercer County, Hermitage Township	1132
Washington County, Cross Creek and Canton Townships	1132
Washington County, Cross Creek and Smith Townships	1132
State highway route deletions	
Adams County, Hamiltonban Township	1132
Allegheny County, Mount Lebanon Township	1119
Beaver County, Greene Township	134
Centre County, Spring Township	1132
Erie County, Harbor Creek Township	1117
Indiana County, Brush Valley Township	138, 139, 140, 141
Indiana County, Cherryhill Township	1132
Indiana County, White Township	1118
Lehigh County, Whitehall Township	1115
Lycoming County, Armstrong Township	1120, 1132

Mifflin County, Wayne township	1132
Montgomery County, Lower Salford Township	1132
Northampton County, Washington Township	1120
Washington County	1132
TOWNSHIPS, FIRST CLASS	
Advertising, contract bids, required amount increased	1135
Commissioners, vacancies, filling further regulated	11
Elected officers, salary, compensation, emoluments	52
Ordinances, resolutions, advertisement, titles, summaries in lieu of entire text	410
Tourist promotion agencies, appropriation	160
TOWNSHIPS, SECOND CLASS	
Advertising, contract bids, required amount increased	1137
Ordinances, proposed, advertisement, titles and summarizations	94
State association delegates, voting, expenses, designation	146
Tourist promotion agencies, appropriation	159
Treasurer, compensation	851
TRANSPORTATION	
Assistance projects, Capital Budget, 1976-1977, itemization	570
Assistance projects redefined, State capital indebtedness	967
Capital Budget, 1975-1976, assistance project authorized, itemized	968
Pennsylvania Rural and Intercity Common Carrier Surface Transportation Assistance Act, enactment	14
TREASURERS	
Counties, second to eighth classes, compensation	1111
TREES	
Damage to by hunters regulated	150
Fruit Tree Improvement Program added to plant test act	151
TRUSTS	
Multiple party bank accounts	547
UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION	
Appeals, employer, employe, increase period of limitations	113
Movable base year, word "private" removed from certain persons plans, percentage of benefits to be charged against certain employers, amount of certain bonds reduced	842
Validation date on checks	1121
UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES AND CONSUMER PROTECTION LAW	
Reenactment, omnibus amendments	1166
UNFIRED PRESSURE VESSELS	
Out-of-State boilers and pressure vessels, acceptance; approvals, filings	1045
UNIFORM CRIMINAL EXTRADITION ACT	
Certain cases, counties reimbursed by Commonwealth, subrogation	1266
UNITED STATES	
Conveyance of portion of Fort Indiantown Gap from Commonwealth to ..	436
Federal funds received by Commonwealth, deposit in General Fund	469
UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH	
Appropriation, accounting	870
URBAN COMMUNITY ALTERNATIVES	
Commonwealth realty conveyance	582

VACANCIES

Boroughs, filling further regulated	10
Towns, council, filling further regulated	12
Townships, first class, commissioners, filling further regulated	11

VETERANS

Blind, Veterans Administration benefits, increase in excluded in determining income eligibility	540
Disabled, motor vehicle plates, no fee; parking privileges	970
Home established; Hollidaysburg State Hospital, transfer authorized, from Departments, Public Welfare to Military Affairs; name changed	1048
Vietnam bonus, persons missing in action, not declared dead or captured; deadline extended	53
World War II Veterans' Compensation Fund, transfer of funds to General Fund	399

VOLUNTEER FIREMEN

Fighting fire on State property, authorized entrance; legal advice from Attorney General in connection with	459
Loans	1036

WARDENS

Residence requirement deleted	1106
-------------------------------------	------

WARDS

Philadelphia; procedures, creation, division, realignment, consolidation	1124
--	------

WATERS

Entry on land by Secretary, Environmental Resources, conservation purposes..	427
Waterways patrolmen, powers clarified	475

WEAPONS

Lethal, training, definitions revised, certain waivers authorized	1155
---	------

WELFARE

Public assistance, counties, computations, changes	543
Validation date on checks	1121

WILLS

Acknowledgment by testator; affidavits, witnesses	434
---	-----

WITNESSES

Public utility commission hearings, cross-examination	840
Wills, affidavits	434

WOMEN

Commissioners of deeds, eligibility age, reduced to 18	8
--	---

WOODHAVEN CENTER

Board of trustees, creation	1011
-----------------------------------	------

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION

Administration Fund, created, assessments, insurers, self-insurers, administration of act	2
Appeal Board, appointed members	448
Occupational disease to include fractionation area employees who develop hepatitis	935
Pennsylvania Workmen's Compensation Advisory Council, creation, powers, duties	135
Underwriting, requirements	948

WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION APPEAL BOARD

Appointed members	448
Expenses, administration, assessments, insurers, self-insurers	2

WORLD WAR II VETERANS' COMPENSATION FUND

Transfer of funds to General Fund	399
---	-----

WRESTLING

Sunday exhibitions authorized	393
-------------------------------------	-----

WRIGHT'S FERRY BRIDGE

Over Susquehanna River, York County, naming	907
---	-----

